Exposure to foreign currency risk is monitored on an ongoing basis in accordance with the
Group’s and the Company’s risk management policies to ensure that the net exposure is
at an acceptable level.

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following table details the sensitivity to a 5% (2014: 5%) increase and decrease in the
relevant foreign currencies against the functional currency of the entities within the Group.
The 5% (2014: 5%) is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally
to key management personnel and represents the management’s assessment of the possible
change in foreign exchange rates.

JB FOODS LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2015

102

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For The Financial Year Ended 31 December 2015

28.	 Financial instruments and financial risks (Continued)

28.2	 Market risk (Continued)

(i)	 Foreign exchange risk management (Continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis (Continued)

The sensitivity analysis includes only significant outstanding foreign currency denominated
net financial assets or liabilities and adjusted for the translation at the end of the reporting
period for a 5% (2014: 5%) change in foreign currency rates.

Increase/(Decrease)
Profit or loss

Group Company
31.12.2015 US$’000 US$’000

GBP/US$
Strengthened (624) –
Weakened 624 –

S$/US$
Strengthened (27) 1
Weakened 27 (1)

31.12.2014
US$/RM
Strengthened (1,388) 1
Weakened 1,388 (1)

GBP/RM
Strengthened (1,189) –
Weakened 1,189 –

S$/RM
Strengthened 863 878
Weakened (863) (878)

GBP/US$
Strengthened (259) –
Weakened 259 –

JB FOODS LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2015

103

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For The Financial Year Ended 31 December 2015

28.	 Financial instruments and financial risks (Continued)

28.2	 Market risk (Continued)

(ii)	 Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relates primarily to bank
borrowings as shown in Note 14 and Note 15 to the financial statements.

The Group’s policy is to maintain an efficient and optimal interest cost structure using a
combination of fixed and variable rate debts, and short term borrowings. It is the Group’s

[…]

fair value of derivative financial instruments through the valuation based on brokers’ quotations. The key
inputs to the calculations are the cocoa bean and foreign exchange spot and forward rates.

There have been no changes in the valuation techniques of the various classes of financial instruments
during the financial year.

JB FOODS LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2015

107

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For The Financial Year Ended 31 December 2015

31.	 Comparative figures

The comparative figures were restated due to the change in the presentation currency as disclosed in
Note 2.1 to the financial statements and acquisition of subsidiary under common control as disclosed in
Note 8 to the financial statements. Certain items have also been reclassified in the prior financial year’s
consolidated statement of comprehensive income to enhance comparability with the current year’s
presentation. The effect of the restatements and reclassifications are summarised below.

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

As previously
reported

As
represented

Effect of
acquisition

of subsidiary,
including

elimination
As

restated
31.12.2014 31.12.2014 31.12.2014 31.12.2014

RM’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Group
Non-current assets
Intangible assets 1,085 310 – 310
Property, plant and equipment 117,917 33,725 26,803 60,528
Prepaid lease payments 5,702 1,631 – 1,631

124,704 35,666 26,803 62,469

Current assets
Inventories 247,292 70,725 11,367 82,092
Trade and other receivables 120,068 34,340 (5,318) 29,022
Prepayments 877 251 86 337
Derivative financial instruments 259 75 – 75
Current income tax recoverable 5,018 1,435 – 1,435
Cash and cash equivalents 112,343 32,130 198 32,328

485,857 138,956 6,333 145,289

Less:
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 40,693 11,638 19,608 31,246
Derivative financial instruments 617 177 – 177
Bank borrowings 358,744 102,601 2,073 104,674
Current income tax payable 424 121 23 144

400,478 114,537 21,704 136,241

Net current assets/(liabilities) 85,379 24,419 (15,371) 9,048

Less:
Non-current liabilities
Bank borrowings – – 4,179 4,179
Provision for post-employment

benefits – – 48 48
Deferred tax liabilities 80 23 274 297

80 23 4,501 4,524

Net assets 210,003 60,062 6,931 66,993

JB FOODS LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2015

108

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For The Financial Year Ended 31 December 2015

31.	 Comparative figures (Continued)

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position (Continued)

As previously
reported

As
represented

Effect of
acquisition

of subsidiary,
including

elimination
As

restated
31.12.2014 31.12.2014 31.12.2014 31.12.2014

RM’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Group
Capital and reserve
Share capital 288,325 90,631 – 90,631
Other reserves (69,747) (29,610) 4,000 (25,610)
Retained earnings/(Accumulated

losses) (8,609) (969) 1,545 576

Equity attributable to owners
of the parent 209,969 60,052 5,545 65,597

Non-controlling interests 34 10 1,386 1,396

Total equity 210,003 60,062 6,931 66,993

As previously
reported

As
represented

Effect of
acquisition

of subsidiary,
including

elimination
As

restated
1.1.2014 1.1.2014 1.1.2014 1.1.2014
RM’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Group
Non-current assets
Intangible assets 425 130 – 130
Property, plant and equipment 108,802 33,217 27,594 60,811
Prepaid lease payments 6,268 1,914 – 1,914

115,495 35,261 27,594 62,855

Current assets
Inventories 202,438 61,804 8,311 70,115
Trade and other receivables 97,355 29,723 (4,614) 25,109
Prepayments 159 49 102 151
Current income tax recoverable 6,286 1,919 – 1,919
Cash and cash equivalents 65,451 19,982 1,754 21,736

371,689 113,477 5,553 119,030

JB FOODS LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2015

109

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For The Financial Year Ended 31 December 2015

31.	 Comparative figures (Continued)

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position (Continued)

As previously
reported

As
represented

Effect of
acquisition

of subsidiary,
including

elimination
As

restated
1.1.2014 1.1.2014 1.1.2014 1.1.2014
RM’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Less:
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 25,759 7,864 18,186 26,050
Derivative financial instruments 2,437 744 – 744
Bank borrowings 279,835 85,433 2,062 87,495
Current income tax payable 30 9 29 38

308,061 94,050 20,277 114,327

Net current assets 63,628 19,427 (14,724) 4,703

Less:
Non-current liabilities
Bank borrowings – – 6,253 6,253
Provision for post-employment

benefits – – 19 19
Deferred tax liabilities 75 23 80 103

75 23 6,352 6,375

Net assets 179,048 54,665 6,518 61,183

Group
Capital and reserve
Share capital 214,743 68,137 – 68,137
Other reserves (72,078) (25,926) 4,000 (21,926)
Retained earnings 36,383 12,454 1,214 13,668

Equity attributable to owners
of the parent 179,048 54,665 5,214 59,879

Non-controlling interests – – 1,304 1,304

Total equity 179,048 54,665 6,518 61,183

JB FOODS LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2015

110

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For The Financial Year Ended 31 December 2015

31.	 Comparative figures (Continued)

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

As previously
reported/

reclassified
As

represented

Effect of
acquisition

of subsidiary,
including

elimination
As

restated
2014 2014 2014 2014

RM’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Revenue 730,223 218,166 525 218,691

Cost of sales* (744,656) (222,478) 1,473 (221,005)

Gross loss (14,433) (4,312) 1,998 (2,314)

Other items of income
Interest income 145 43 31 74

Other items of expense
Selling and distribution expenses (9,745) (2,911) (379) (3,290)
Administrative expenses* (11,605) (3,467) (609) (4,076)
Other expenses* – – – –
Other losses, net* (3,494) (1,044) 78 (966)
Finance costs (5,459) (1,631) (493) (2,124)

Loss before income tax (44,591) (13,322) 626 (12,696)
Income tax expense (405) (121) (193) (314)

Loss for the financial year (44,996) (13,443) 433 (13,010)

JB FOODS LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2015

111

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For The Financial Year Ended 31 December 2015

31.	 Comparative figures (Continued)

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (Continued)

As previously
reported/

reclassified
As

represented

Effect of
acquisition

of subsidiary,
including

elimination
As

restated
2014 2014 2014 2014

RM’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Other comprehensive income:
Items that may be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss
Foreign currency translation

differences 2,332 (3,684) – (3,684)

Other comprehensive income
  for the financial year,
  net of tax 2,332 (3,684) – (3,684)

Total comprehensive income
  for the financial year (42,664) (17,127) 433 (16,694)

Loss attributable to:
Owners of the parent (44,992) (13,442) 350 (13,092)
Non-controlling interests (4) (1) 83 82

(44,996) (13,443) 433 (13,010)

Total comprehensive income
attributable to:

Owners of the parent (42,661) (17,126) 350 (16,776)
Non-controlling interests (3) (1) 83 82

(42,664) (17,127) 433 (16,694)

Loss per share
– Basic and diluted (in cents) (0.086) (0.078)

JB FOODS LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2015

112

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For The Financial Year Ended 31 December 2015

31.	 Comparative figures (Continued)

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (Continued)

* These items were reclassified as follows:

As previously
reported Reclassification

As
reclassified

2014 2014
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Cost of sales (746,677) 2,021 (744,656)
Administrative expenses (10,578) (1,027) (11,605)
Other expenses (1,185) 1,185 –
Other losses, net (1,315) (2,179) (3,494)

Consolidated Statement of Cash flows

As previously
reported

As
restated

2014 2014
RM’000 US$’000

Net cash used in operating activities (80,887) (23,084)
Net cash used in investing activities (18,335) (6,509)
Net cash from financing activities 147,069 41,893

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 47,847 12,300
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of financial year 65,451 21,736
Effects of exchange rate changes (955) (1,708)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial year 112,343 32,328

JB FOODS LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2015

113

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For The Financial Year Ended 31 December 2015